
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 2 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: MICROSOFT TEAMS REMOTE MEETING 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair) 
Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Bernards 
Suzannah Clarke 
Mark Ingleby 
Silvana Kelleher 
Louise Krupski 
Paul Maslin 
Jacq Paschoud 
James Rathbone 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 

  
For further information please contact:  
Claudette Minott Committee Officer 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No:  
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 2 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes - To Follow  5 - 6 

3.   25 SCROOBY STREET, SE6 4JB Rushey Green 7 - 110 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   10 December 2020  

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion i
[...]
icy, including any political party; 

 

(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 
estimated value of at least £25. 

 
(4) Non registerable interests 
 

Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close associate 
more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area generally, but 
which is not required to be registered in the Register of Members’ Interests (for 
example a matter concerning the closure of a school at which a Member’s child 
attends).  

 

(5) Declaration and Impact of interest on member’s participation 
 

(a) Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 
present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded in 
the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and withdraw 
from the room before it is considered.  They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest 
which has not already been entered in the Register of Members’ 
Interests, or participation where such an interest exists, is liable to 
prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of up to £5000  
 

(b) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event before 
the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, participate in 
consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph (c) below 
applies. 
 

Page 2



 
  

 

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consid
[...]
l honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   10 December 2020 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee C held on the 8 October 
2020. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 2 
 

LEWISHAM COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2020 AT 7.30 PM 
MINUTES 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Councillors: 
Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair),Peter Bernards, Suzannah Clarke, Mark 
Ingleby, Louise Krupski, Paul Maslin, Jacq Paschoud, James Rathbone 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Silvana Kelleher. 
 
OFFICERS: Team Leader, Planning Officers, Head of Business and 
Committee and Committee Officer.  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Legal Representative. 
 
Item 
No. 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 

None received. 
 

2 Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee C meeting 
held on 6 August 2020, be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
3  21 Bousfield Road, London, SE14 5TP 
 

The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the construction of a replacement 
rear extension at 21 Bousfield Road, SE14. 
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

 Principle of Development 

 Urban Design & Heritage 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 

 
Following members’ enquiries related to the extension’s height and 
loss of light. 

Page 7



 

Page 2 of 2 
 

The Officer clarified the measurements of the extension and advised 
Members they did not constitute any harm. It was also advised 
Officers felt the height was acceptable and that there would be no 
loss of light. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee describing the property’s 
condition when it was initially purchased. The applicant had 
reinstated the property’s Victorian frontage and expressed their pride 
at this achievement. Members were advised the replacement of the 
old extension would be an improvement. The applicant 
acknowledged the objection from the Telegraph Hill Society in regard 
to the black cladding to be implemented. The use of black cladding 
was defended by comparisons made to examples of Victorian era 
black cladding. The applicant concluded that there had been 
consultation with neighbours, who expressed support for the project. 
 
Members’ enquiries that followed related to materials and objections. 
The applicant provided Members with clarification regarding the 
materials to be used. The applicant reiterated the detail of the 
objection received by the Telegraph Hill Society. 
The Team Leader confirmed there was an objection from the 
Telegraph Hill Society, but that the Society had not registered to 
address the objection to the Committee. 
 
Councillors moved the recommendations as outlined in the report. All 
councillors voted in favour of the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED - unanimously 
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
 
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a replacement 
rear extension at 21 Bousfield Road, SE14. 
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 
The meeting closed at 20.08 pm 
 

 
                                                                                                          Chair 

_________________________ 
  

Page 8



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title 25 Scrooby Street, SE6 4JB 

Ward Rushey Green 

Contributors Samuel James 

Class PART 1 10th December 2020 

 

Reg. Nos. (A) DC/20/117300 
 

 
Application dated 27 March 2020  
 
Applicant WA Architects on behalf of Hook Construction 

Ltd. 
 
Proposal The demolition of the existing buildings and the 

construction of a part one/part two storey block, 
comprising 1, one bedroom and 3, two bedroom 
dwelling houses on the site of 25 Scrooby Street 
SE6, together with ancillary works including cycle 
and refuse/recycling stores, boundary fences, 
entrance gates and landscaping. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/928/25/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan 

 
Designation PTAL 6b 

Previously Existing use: Use Class B1(c): 
Mechanical Services & MOT testing 

  

  

 

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out the officer’s recommendation to approve above proposal. The case 
is brought before members because permission is recommended to be approved and 
nine individual planning objections have been received from local residents including the 
Wildfell Road local resident association.  

2 As the proposal received between five and nine valid objections from separate 
households and an objection from an amenity group, the application has been reviewed 
by a chairperson of one of the Council’s planning committees. The Chair determined that 
the application should be decided by members at a Planning Committee.  

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

3 The site is a roughly triangular shaped plot of land accessed via Scrooby Street, close to 
its junction with Wildfell Road. The access is between the side boundary of No.23 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

Scrooby Street, and the rear boundary of No.36 Wildfell Road, and it widens towards the 
rear. The site is approximately 31m in depth, and has a maximum width of approximately 
20m. The street frontage is approximately 5.6m. 

4 The site contains a number of structures. A masonry building of approximately 5m in 
height sits tight against the north, east and south boundaries to the rear of the site. 
There is also an existing timber ‘lean-to’ structure of approximately 3.6m in height, which 
sits against the south boundary at the end of the rear gardens of No’s 30-34 Scrooby 
Street. The existing buildings on site are in a poor condition. 

5 The former use was light industrial in nature (Clas
[...]
nd red route, forming part of TfL’s strategic road network. 

16 The site falls within the boundaries of the Rushey Green West Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ). 

17 The existing property benefits from a vehicular crossover to the highway.  

 

 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

18 DC/19/115119: External changes and ancillary works including cycle and 
refuse/recycling stores, boundary fences, entrance gates and paving in connection with 
Prior Approval granted on 20 July 2018 (DC/18/107420) for the change of use from Use 
Class B1(c) (light industrial) to Use Class C3 (residential) in the form of  4 x 1bedroom 
units at 25 Scrooby Street, SE6 pursuant with Class PA, Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended). 
Granted 6 March 2020 

19 DC/19/113467: Proposed external changes and ancillary works to 25 Scrooby Street 
London SE6 to include front elevation facing into the site reconstructed in matching 
brickwork, replacement of the existing industrial doors with windows and entrance doors, 
recladding of building, provision of new boundary fencing, cycle store and the 
refuse/recycling enclosure and re-surfacing of the existing yard and entrance gates on 
prior approval (DC/18/107420) granted on 20 July 2018 for the change of use from Use 
Class B1(c) (light industrial) to Use Class C3 (residential) in the form of 4x1 bedroom 
units. Refused 06/11/2019 for the following reasons: 

1. The materials proposed for alterations to the lean-to building on site, namely plywood 
cladding and acrylic render, are not high quality or durable materials, and would 
therefore have an unacceptable impact on the design and appearance of the building 
and the surrounding area. 

2. The proposed alterations would result in an unacceptable overbearing sense of 
enclosure to the residents of Nos.30, 32, and 34 Wildfell Road, resulting in a harmful 
impact to the residential amenity of those properties. 

20 DC/18/107420: Prior Approval for the change of use from Use Class B1(c) (light 
industrial) to Use Class C3 (residential) in the form of  4 x 1bedroom units at 25 Scrooby 
Street, SE6 pursuant with Class PA, Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended). Granted 
20/07/2019. 

Page 11



 

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

21 The proposal is for the demolition of the existing buildings and the construction of a part 
one/part two storey, L-shaped block, comprising of: 1x one bedroom, and 3x two 
bedroom dwellinghouses.  

22 The proposed buildings would follow a similar footprint and roof profile to the existing 
buildings on-site, but the roof heights would be altered. The replacement building would 
be built along the northern, eastern and southern boundaries of the site.  

23 The section built against the eastern boundary would be increased to 2-stories in height, 
by approximately 1.2m compared to the existing. The proposed westward ‘leg’, along the 
shared boundary with Nos.28-34 Wildfell Road properties would remain as single storey 
in height, and the pitch of the roof profile would be flipped, so the higher side would be 
closest to the centre of the site.  

24 The ground level on site would be excavated, so that the internal floor levels of the 
ground floors would be lower than the existing ground level.  

25 A large communal amenity area is proposed within the site, as well as semi-private 
amenity spaces for each of the dwellings. 

26 The proposal also includes cycle and refuse/recycling stores, boundary fences and 
walls, entrance gates, landscaping and planting.  

27 The existing crossover to the site is to be removed.  

 

 CONSULTATION 

 PRE-APPLICATION ENGAGEMENT 

28 No evidence of pre application consultations with neighbouring residents has been 
submitted.  

 APPLICATION PUBLICITY 

29 Letters were sent to residents and business in the surrounding area and the relevant 
ward Counci
[...]
an on 29 
November 2017. The Examination in Public was held between 15th January and 
22nd May 2019. The Inspector’s report and recommendations were published on 8 
October 2019. The Mayor issued to the Secretary of State (SoS) the Intend to 
Publish London Plan on 9th December 2019. The SoS issued a letter on 13 March 
2020 directing modifications to the Local Plan, and the Mayor of London 

Page 14

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-london-plan/supplementary-planning-guidance/planning-equality-and
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-london-plan/supplementary-planning-guidance/sustainable-design-and
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-london-plan/supplementary-planning-guidance/character-and-context
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-london-plan/supplementary-planning-guidance/control-dust-and
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-london-plan/supplementary-planning-guidance/creating-london
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/housing_spg_revised.pdf


 

responded on 24 April 2020 indicating he will work with the SoS to achieve the 
necessary outcomes. Notwithstanding these requested modifications, this 
document now has some weight as a material consideration when determining 
planning applications. 

  

Page 15



 

 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

41 The main issues are: 

 Principle of Development, including loss of commercial 

 Housing 

 Urban Design 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 

 Transport  

Page 16



 

 PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 

General policy 

42 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) at Paragraph 11, states that there is a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development and that proposals should be 
approved without delay so long as they accord with the development plan. 

43 Lewisham is defined as an Inner London borough in the London Plan. LPP 2.9 sets out 
the Mayor of London’s vision for Inner London. This inclu
[...]
communal amenity area together would 
provide acceptable external amenity areas for future residents, in line with Policy DM32. 
Furthermore, the fall-back position would provide a poorer quality landscaped communal 
area, and no semi-private spaces.  

Summary of Residential Quality 

109 In summary, overall the quality of the proposed residential dwellings would not be 
compliant with Policy DM32. Two of the dwellings would fall short of relevant space 
standards, however, the standard of accommodation provided to future residents of the 
proposal would be a significant improvement upon the fall-back position, and should be 
accepted on this occasion.  

Page 24



 

 Housing conclusion 

110 The proposal would deliver three, two bedroom and one, one bedroom dwelling on the 
site. Two of the dwellings would not comply with the Minimum space standards, however 
the level of harm that has been identified is significantly less than that of the fall-back 
scheme, and officers give considerable weight to this.  

111 The proposal would contribute to the Borough’s housing targets in a predominantly 
residential and sustainable urban location, making more efficient use of land. This is a 
planning merit to which very significant weight is given. 

 

 

  

Page 25



 

 URBAN DESIGN 

General Policy 

112 NPPF Chapter 12 seeks to achieve well-designed places and seeks to ensure that 
developments are visually attractive. LPP 3.4 supports new housing schemes where the 
local character and context are well considered. 

113 The NPPF at para 124 states the creation of high quality buildings and places is 
fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve.  

114 LPP 7.4 requires development to have regard to the form, function, and structure of an 
area, place or street and the scale, mass and orientation of surrounding buildings. It is 
also required that in areas of poor or ill-defined character, new development should build 
on the positive eleme
[...]
g would respect the height, 
massing and scale of surrounding buildings, and the proposal result in a high quality 
building, which would have a positive impact on the character and appearance of the 
area.  

 

Layout and landscaping 

Policy 

141 DMP 25 requires the submission of a landscape scheme, including 5 years of 
management and maintenance of high quality hard and soft landscapes and trees.  

142 Policy DM32 requires the siting and layout of new residential development to respond 
positively to the site specific constraints and opportunities as well as to the existing 
context of the surrounding area. They must also meet the functional needs of future 
residents.  

Discussion 

143 The buildings would retain the same position as those existing on-site, and the built form 
would be set back at least 12m into the site. Therefore the front of the site would retain 
an open character. 

144 The west end of the site would form the front boundary and entrance, the bicycle store 
and refuse store would be located in this area behind the front boundary wall. Several 

Page 28



 

small trees are proposed to be planted adjacent to the cycle and refuse stores for 
screening. The bicycle store would have a green roof and the bins would be screened 
with fencing. The front of the site is considered to be well designed, and would have a 
positive impact on the streetscene.  

145 The area beyond the cycle and refuse stores, to the front and side of the building is 
proposed to be a communal landscaped area, with planting of more small trees, and 
various planted areas, as well as a bench. 

146 The private amenity space for unit 4 would also be to the front of the ‘leg’ of the building 
semi-enclosed by a 1.5m high fence.  

147 Overall, as the positioning of the buildings is the same as the fall-back position, and the 
current proposal would include a more planting and higher quality landscaping scheme, 
which will be secured by condition, the current proposal i
[...]
 and 
spatial planning objectives set out in the Core Strategy, including the following planning 
merits to which significant weight is attached: 

- Increasing the Borough’s housing supply, and increasing the housing potential of the 
site; 

- Comprising an appropriate scaled and high quality building that takes account of the 
existing context, including neighbouring residential amenity; 

252 It has been noted in the report that the two of the proposed units would fall below the 
minimum residential space standards as required by DMP32, however, the standard of 
accommodation provided to all units would be a clear improvement that which would be 
provided by the ‘fall-back’ position, and therefore the shortfalls identified can be 
accepted on this occasion.  

253 The scale of the proposed development is acceptable, and the building has been 
designed to respond to the context and constraints including adjacent residential 
development. The proposed materials are a clear improvement to the existing buildings 
on site. 

254 Given the acceptability of the proposed use and general policy compliance, the proposal 
is considered to be in accordance with the development plan as a whole. 

255 The revised NPPF is underpinned by a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. Officers consider that with the recommended mitigation, planning 
conditions and obligations in place, the scheme is consistent with national policy 

256 In light of the above, the application is recommended for approval. 

 

  

Page 44



 

 RECOMMENDATION 

257 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

258 The prior completion of a Legal Agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 1990 Act (and 
other appropriate powers) to secure the following PLANNING OBLIGATIONS, authorise 
the Director of Law to complete a legal agreement to cover among other things the 
following matters: - 

 Payment on completion of the deed of the Council’s legal and professional fees in
[...]
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Draft minutes - PLANNING COMMITEE C - 8 October 2020

	3 25 SCROOBY STREET, SE6 4JB
	Site plan




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Thursday, 10 December 2020 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair),
Peter Bernards, Suzannah Clarke, Silvana Kelleher, Louise Krupski, Paul Maslin,
Jacq Paschoud and James Rathbone
ALSO PRESENT:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Ingleby
1.

Declarations of Interests

Councillor Krupski advised the Committee that Rushey Green was her Ward.
2.

Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee C meeting held on 8
October 2020, be agreed and signed as a correct record.
3.

25 SCROOBY STREET, SE6 4JB

The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of
planning permission for the demolition of the existing buildings and the
construction of a part one/part two storey block, comprising:


1, one bedroom and 3, two bedroom dwelling houses on the site of 25 Scrooby Street
SE6, together with ancillary works including cycle and refuse/recycling stores, boundary
fences, entrance gates and landscaping.

The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:






Principle of Development, including loss of commercial
Housing
Urban Design
Impact on Adjoining Properties
Transport

Members raised enquiries relating to the unit size, prior application approvals,
waste management and sought legal advice regarding the application being
refused.
The Officer clarified to Members the circumstances surrounding the prior
application approvals, as outlined in the officer report. It was advised that the prior

approvals were granted prior to the government’s legislative amendments to
certain planning Prior Approval application requirements, which included unit
sizes. The Committee was informed by the Team Leader that after April 2021, it
was unlikely such applications would be approved, as undersized units were
actively being phased out.
The Committee were advised by the Officer that one unit of the scheme would
have a large 16 squared metre private garden. Officers also advised that the
positioning of the bins on the residential boundaries, did not necessarily constitute
harm. However the Officer agreed an informative could be added to advise the
Developer that the waste condition details should propose an enclosure, for onsite
waste storage to protect amenity.
The Legal Representative provided legal clarification to the Committee with regard
to the implications of refusing the application. The Legal Representative concluded
that if the application was refused, the developer would be able to resort to their
‘fall-back’ option of the prior applications granted approval.
The agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee. The agent
outlined the nature of the applicants business. Members were advised the
applicant had purchased the application site with its prior granted consents. He
described the businesses currently on site and the approved change of use
applications granted to the application site. Members were advised the current
application intended to enhance on the existing building and create ‘a better
development’. The Committee were informed of issues relating to light and wear
and tear of the building, to be addressed by the applicant. The agent then
discussed the intention to add space so that units would become family dwellings.
Emphasis was placed on the encouragement of residents ‘putting down roots’ in
the community. It was advised the current application applied for would provide
this and was preferable, despite the availability of the fall-back option. The agent
noted the ecological enhancements, green roof, car free intentions and local
amenities. Attention was also drawn by the agent, to privacy screens for windows
on the scheme. It was stated as a result, there were no overlooking issues. The
agent concluded the development would be a ‘good quality replacement scheme’
and would contribute to the community, providing much needed accommodation.
The following enquiries from Members related to unit size, number of units and
privacy.
The agent advised the Committee that the current application would be an
improvement upon the prior approved applications that constituted the ‘fall-back’
option for the developer. It was conceded that whilst unit 2 of the scheme did not
meet the pending national space standards, the ground floor open plan was an
improvement on the prior approved applications.
It was confirmed by the agent that the developer had specified 4 units and
therefore, it was not possible to speak for the applicant with regard to reducing the
number of units to 3 to provide more family dwelling space per unit. The agent also
added such a measure would put pressure on the share of amenity space, where
children were concerned. The agent again advised Members the scheme had
been purchased by the developer with the prior application approvals already in
place.
The agent informed Members that the schemes windows were half covered by a
louvre design, which prevented overlooking onto other properties.

2

During the course of the meeting, several Members voiced intense opposition to
granting the application, but noted the developers’ fall back option was a much
worse scenario, if it were to be executed.
A Member felt that to avoid the fall-back option by approving the current
application, was an act ‘consigning’ people to poor living conditions and was a
‘poor line to follow’. A fellow Member felt the application was only brought before
the Committee to demolish the current development, because it was financially
better to do so, rather than build on the existing scheme. Another Member raised
concerns to the lack of light and unit size, commenting that ‘hovels’ were being
built.
The Legal Representative and Team Leader reiterated their earlier advice with
regard to the implications of a refusal of the current application and the
developer’s available fall back option.
Members considered the advice and were in agreement that further legal advice
should be sought.
A Member proposed the Committee went into closed session, to seek further legal
advice on the application before them.
A motion was proposed that the meeting go into closed session for legal advice.
The motion was successful, followed by a vote. The result of the vote was 6 in
favour, 1 abstention and 2 against the proposal to move the meeting into closed
session.
The meeting went into closed session at 8.43pm. The meeting reconvened at 9.04
pm.
A representative addressed the Committee, on behalf of the Wildfell Road
Residents Association, advising that residents were opposed to the proposal
because of concerns related to: asbestos, design, materials, overlooking, privacy,
light, disturbance, overcrowding, parking and traffic.
Members voted on the recommendation in the report, with a result of 5 in favour, 2
abstentions and 2 against the proposal.
RESOLVED
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of the existing buildings and the
construction of a part one/part two storey block, comprising:


1, one bedroom and 3, two bedroom dwelling houses on the site of 25 Scrooby Street
SE6, together with ancillary works including cycle and refuse/recycling stores, boundary
fences, entrance gates and landscaping.

Subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the
1990 Act (and other appropriate powers) to secure the planning obligations set out
in paragraph 10 of the report, and the conditions and informatives as outlined in
the report and,

3

A requirement that officers should:


Add an Informative to the Planning Decision Notice to advise the Developer that the
waste condition details should propose an enclosure for onsite waste storage to protect
amenity, with the wording of the Informative delegated to Officers.

The meeting closed at 9.11 pm

4

